
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

Docket No. A-000763-24T2

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| SL 10 PARK PLACE, LLC and SL | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, | : | |
| <i>Plaintiffs-Respondents,</i> | : | ON APPEAL FROM THE |
| vs. | : | FINAL ORDERS |
| | : | OF THE SUPERIOR |
| | : | COURT OF NEW JERSEY, |
| UTICA NATIONAL INSURANCE | : | LAW DIVISION, |
| GROUP and UTICA MUTUAL | : | MORRIS COUNTY |
| INSURANCE COMPANY, | : | |
| <i>Defendants-Appellants,</i> | : | DOCKET NO. MRS-L-1293-22 |
| and | : | |
| | : | Sat Below: |
| JEFFREY FOGARTY AND | : | |
| ELIZABETH FOGARTY, | : | HON. STEPHAN C. HANSBURY, |
| <i>Defendants,</i> | : | J.S.C. |
| | : | |
| CLIFTON ELEVATOR SERVICE | : | |
| COMPANY, INC., and FOGARTY | : | |
| BROTHERS, INC. d/b/a Safeway | : | |
| Van Lines, | : | |
| <i>Defendants-Respondents.</i> | : | |

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
UTICA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GIMIGLIANO MAURIELLO & MALONEY, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Utica
Mutual Insurance Company (and as
incorrectly sued as Utica National
Insurance Group)

163 Madison Avenue, Suite 500
P.O. Box 1449
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 946-8360
rmauriello@lawgmm.com

On the Brief:

ROBERT W. MAURIELLO, JR.
Attorney ID# 018331993

Date Submitted: February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT23

I. THE TRIAL DECISION AND DUTY TO DEFEND ORDER
ARE SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW BY THIS COURT23

II. UTICA HAS NO DUTY TO INDEMNIFY SL PARTIES
UNDER THE LEASE OR UTICA POLICY (Da34)25

A. SL Parties Had The Burden To Prove, By A Preponderance
Of The Evidence, That The Fogarty Lawsuit Falls Within
The Scope Of Coverage Of The Utica Policy But Failed
To Do So (Da34).....25

B. The Lease Does Not Require Fogarty Brothers To Indemnify
Or Procure Additional Insured Coverage For SL Parties For
Jeffrey Fogarty’s Bodily Injury Claims (Da38)27

C. The Plain Terms Of The Utica Policy Only Provide Coverage
For An Additional Insured Under A Contract That Requires
Fogarty Brothers To Provide Such Insurance (Da38)30

D. The Utica Policy Does Not Pay Indemnity To Its Own
Policyholder (Da39)31

E. The Independent Acts Or Omissions Of SL Parties Are
Excluded From Coverage Under The Utica Policy
(Da39-41)34

III. UTICA HAS NO DUTY TO REIMBURSE SL PARTIES’
DEFENSE COSTS (Da2, Da26, Da35, Da41).....41

A. Because Utica Has No Duty To Indemnify SL Parties, Utica
Also Has No Duty To Reimburse Defense Costs (Da41).....41

B. Clifton Has The Sole Duty To Defend And Indemnify SL
Parties Under The Service Contract (Da35)44

IV. ANY AWARD OF REIMBURSEMENT OF DEFENSE COSTS
SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED AND REDUCED
(Da35)46

A. The Utica Policy Is Excess Over The GAIC Policy (Da35)...46

B. The Trial Court Failed To Deduct Unreasonable And
Unnecessary Defense Costs (Da42, 2T66-72)48

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order of the Honorable Stephan C. Hansbury, J.S.C. (retired t/a on recall)
Granting, in part, and Denying, in part, Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment, dated May 26, 2023 Da1

Statement of Reasons, dated May 26, 2023 Da3

Order of the Honorable Stuart A. Minkowitz, A.J.S.C. Denying Motion to
Enforce Litigant’s Rights, dated September 29, 2023 Da15

Statement of Reasons, dated September 29, 2023 Da17

Order of Judgment of the Honorable Stephan C. Hansbury,
entered September 30, 2024 Da25

Statement of Reasons, dated September 30, 2024 Da27

Order of the Honorable Stephan C. Hansbury,
dated November 12, 2024 Da43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Abboud v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 450 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2017) | 23 |
| <i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. L-C-A Sales Co.</i> , 155 N.J. 29 (1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 N.J. Super. 334 (App. Div. 2010) | 38 |
| <i>Azurak v. Corp. Prop. Invs.</i> , 175 N.J. 110 (2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Baker v. Nat’l State Bank</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Basil v. Wolf</i> , 193 N.J. 38 (2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brindley v. Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark</i> , 35 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1955) | 26 |
| <i>Burd v. Sussex Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 56 N.J. 383 (1970)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 154 N.J. 312 (1998)..... | 48 |
| <i>Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 258 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div. 1992), <i>certif. denied</i> , 134 N.J. 481 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Edwards v. Brambles Equip. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-0892, 2002 WL 31001835 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 F. App’x 929 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 37 |

Erdo v. Torcon Const. Co., Inc.,
275 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 1994)37 n.4

Estate of Hanges v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
202 N.J. 369 (2010).....24

Goodman v. London Metals Exch., Inc.,
86 N.J. 19 (1981).....24

Gore v. Hepworth,
316 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1998)32

Grand Cove II Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Ginsberg,
291 N.J. Super. 58 (App. Div. 1996)43

Harbor Ins. Co. v. Lewis,
562 F. Supp. 800 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....39 n.5

Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.,
98 N.J. 18 (1984).....26

IMO Indus. Inc. v. Transamerica Corp.,
437 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 2014)46

Kampf v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
33 N.J. 36 (1960).....29, 45

Kentopp v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
293 N.J. Super. 66 (App. Div. 1996)33

Mahon v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.,
65 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 1961)26

McMahon v. City of Newark,
195 N.J. 526 (2008).....29, 45

Mem'l Properties, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
210 N.J. 512 (2012).....26, 38

Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Coppola,
299 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 1997)41

N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Vizcaino,
392 N.J. Super. 366 (App. Div. 2007)43

Norman Int'l, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,
251 N.J. 538 (2022).....43

Northeast Utilities Serv. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
No. 3:08-CV-01673 (CSH),
2012 WL 2872810 (D. Conn. July 12, 2012)37

Passaic Valley Sewerage Com'rs v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,
206 N.J. 596 (2011)..... 42-43

Pennsville Shopping Ctr. Corp. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,
315 N.J. Super. 519 (App. Div. 1998)36, 39 n.5

Pickett on behalf of Est. of Pickett v. Moore's Lounge,
464 N.J. Super. 549 (App. Div. 2020)23

*Potomac Ins. Co. of Illinois ex rel. OneBeacon Ins. Co. v.
Pennsylvania Mfrs.' Ass'n Ins. Co.*, 215 N.J. 409 (2013)46

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
292 N.J. Super. 365 (App. Div. 1996)25

Schafer v. Paragano Custom Bldg., Inc.,
No. A-2512-08T3,
2010 WL 624108 (N.J. App. Div. Feb. 24, 2010)39

Serico v. Rothberg,
234 N.J. 168 (2018).....23

Shannon v. B.L. England Generating Station,
No. 10-cv-04524 (RBK),
2013 WL 6199173 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2013)36

SL Industries, Inc. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,
128 N.J. 188 (1992).....43, 48

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.C. 2000).....37

State v. Signo Trading Int’l, Inc.,
130 N.J. 51 (1992).....33

State, Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Signo Trading Int’l, Inc.,
235 N.J. Super. 321 (App. Div. 1989)33, 46

Universal Underwriters Grp. v. Heibel,
386 N.J. Super. 307 (App. Div. 2006) 33-34, 46

Voorhees v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.,
128 N.J. 165 (1992).....41

W9/PHC Real Estate LP v. Farm Family Cas. Ins. Co.,
407 N.J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 2009)47

Wear v. Selective Ins. Co.,
455 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 2018)25, 43

White v. Ellison Realty Corp.,
5 N.J. 228, 237 (1950).....40, 44

| <u>RULES & STATUTES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Rule 4:42-9 | 44 |
| N.J.S.A. 34:15-8 | 32 |
